
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 2.00 pm 

  
Place Meeting Room A. Fire & Police HQ, 

Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the Terms 

of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2023 
HIWFRA AGM. 
  

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the 

Terms of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2023 
HIWFRA AGM. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
6 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting. 
   

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
8 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
9 HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE PENSIONS 

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report providing an update on Pensions Administration for 

2021/22. 
  

10 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 21 - 58) 

 
 To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the Local 

Government Association. 
  

11 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 59 - 72) 

 
 To receive an update on the development of key issues and to review the 

Risk Register. 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 19th April, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Stew Adamson 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
* Richard North 

 
  Sean Harrison    * Mark Hilton 
* Councillor Roger Price     Richard Scarth 
* Ross Singleton      Dan Tasker 
 
* Present 
  

27.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Sean Harrison, Richard Scarth and Dan Tasker. 
  

28.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

29.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that concerns had been raised at the previous meeting regarding 
the Immediate Detriment and age discrimination, but the Board was reassured 
by the Chief Financial Officer that work was being done to resolve the issues. 
 
With this in mind, the minutes of the meeting were then agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

30.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

31.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal Chairman’s announcements. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  
32.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  

 
The Board received an update from the County Councillor Employer 
Representative. Whilst they did not attend the last Scheme Advisory Board, it 
was confirmed that a letter had been circulated from the Fire Brigade’s Union 
and the Local Government Association to the Home Office and HM Treasury 
asking for an age discrimination remedy.  
 

  
33.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2021/22)  

 
The Board received a report from the Chef Financial Officer (item 7 of the minute 
book), which summarised the work of the Board for the 2021/22 financial year in 
the exercise of its functions. 
  
The officer summarised the report, particularly focusing on the McCloud age 
discrimination remedy and highlighting paragraph 52 of the report. The Board 
supported the work of the LGA regarding the Immediate Detriment. 
  
In paragraph 33 of the report, it was confirmed that the reference to 
overpayments was in relation to pensions. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the annual report was agreed for submission to the HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee. 
  

34.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received an update report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 8 in 
the minute book).  
 
The abatement and cost control valuation details were highlighted within the 
report and it was confirmed that further information around regulations was being 
sought ahead of action being taken around tax impacts of the McCloud remedy 
as referenced in paragraph 18b of the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension 
Board. 
  

35.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) on the Status Report and Risk Register Review. 
 
The report was summarised with the Matthews/O’Brien case highlighted, which 
would run alongside the work on the McCloud case. 
  

Page 4



The board discussed Appendix B and the benefits of collecting participation data. 
It was agreed that it would be more helpful to look into percentages of opt-out’s 
for permanent wholetime staff, permanent retained staff and fixed term contract 
staff to determine whether there would be merit in further investigation. 
 
It was noted that data on retained firefighters related to the Matthews/O’Brien 
case had been requested from the Isle of Wight and the scoring contained within 
the Risk Register would be revaluated once this had been received. 
  
RESOLVED: 
a)That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board. 
  
b) The HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board agreed that investigation be done 
on the number of opt-out and participation percentages on permanent wholetime 
staff, permanent retained staff and fixed-term contract staff in order to establish 
whether there was merit in further pensions data being sourced and analysed. 
 
c) The Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 34-35 and Appendix C was 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board, pending any further 
updates following the data being received from the Isle of Wight which would be 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 


[...]
ssues on 
them. These cases have since been resolved. 

5.2. Pension savings statements were sent by the statutory deadline of 6 October to the 23 
firefighters who had exceeded the annual allowance in 2020/21.  10 of these had a tax 
charge and 6 scheme pays requests have been received back so far in relation to these 
charges. 

6. Member Portal (online access to pension accounts) 

6.1. In March 2021, pensioners were given a year’s notice of the removal of automatic paper 
payslips and P60s.  Pensioners can instead access their payslips and P60s online through the 
Member Portal or else provide a written opt out of electronic communications.  A reminder 
letter was sent in February 2022 to ensure that all pensioners have been given a further 
opportunity to request paper copies if required.   

6.2. The table below shows the number of officers who have registered for their online Member 
Portal account, together with the number who have opted out of electronic communications 
and therefore the number of members who have neither registered nor opted out.  It is 
anticipated that the number of active and deferred registrations or opt outs will increase 
following the publication of the annual benefit statements by the end of August 2022.  
Following that, consideration will be given to a targeted communication to encourage those 
who still have made no contact to either register or opt out. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



6 
 

Status Registered on Portal Opted out No contact 

 Number % of total 
membership 

Number % of total 
membership 

Number % of total 
membership 

Active 662 49.26% 0 0.00% 682 50.74% 

Deferred 368 30.19% 3 0.002% 848 69.57% 

Pensioner 631 46.50% 300 22.10% 426 31.40% 

TOTAL 1,661 42.37% 303 7.73% 1,956 49.90% 

 

6.3. From January 2022, it has been possible to report on the number of log ins into the 
Member Portal.  As expected, there was a significant increase in the number of pensioner 
log ins during March as pensioners were checking their payslip for the annual pension 
increase.  

 

 

 

 

 

6.4. As part of an ongoing programme to increase cyber security, Hampshire IT implemented a 
geo block on all HCC websites.  This prevents people who live in countries typically outside 
of the EU from connecting and impacted some overseas members who were trying to log 
onto the Portal from the HPS website.  Now that we are aware of the issue, we have 
provided those members with the direct link to the Portal, and they are able to access it.  
However, we are still working with IT to find a solution which will allow members to access 
the HPS website. 

7. Customer Service Excellence (CSE) 

7.1. On 26th January 2022 HPS completed a re-assessment of CSE accreditation. 

7.2. HPS were awarded full compliance for all 57 of the CSE criteria, and in the following six 
areas were awarded a ‘compliance plus’. 

 There is corporate commitment to putting the customer at the heart of service delivery 
and leaders in our organisation actively support this and advocate for customers.  

 Membership status Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Total 

Active 147 100 139 386 

Deferred 64 37 91 192 

Pensioner 97 211 444 752 

Total 308 348 674 1,330 

Page 13



7 
 

 We can demonstrate how customer facing staff insights, and experiences are 
incorporated into internal processes, policy development and service planning.  

 We make our services easily accessible to all customers through provision of a range of 
alternative channels.  

 We monitor and meet our standards, meet departmental and performance targets, and 
we tell our customers about our performance.  

 We have developed and learned from best practice identified within and outside our 
organisation, and we publish our examples externally where appropriate.  

 We identify any dips in performance against our standards and explain these to 
customers, together with action we are taking to put things right and prevent further 
recurrence.  

8. TPR data scores 
8.1.
[...]
n is in place will receive benefits based 
on current legislation i.e., legacy scheme benefits up to the date of transition into the 2015 
scheme, and CARE benefits from the 2015 scheme.  These firefighters will then be contacted 
after 1 October 2023 with their choice for retrospective remedy. 

11.2. The identification of firefighters in scope for the McCloud remedy was completed by the end 
of April 2022. The data collection exercise is now in hand with the IBC and the target date for 
provision of the information back to HPS is 30 June 2022. 

11.3. Civica are continuing to work on the development of the software required to administer the 
McCloud remedy and are in the final stages of testing the first delivery which should be with 
HPS by 30 June.  Civica are setting up a project governance group consisting of 
representatives from each authority, as well as representatives from the LGA and NPCC to 
ensure that the software development is kept on track and will meet the final requirements 
of the legislation. 

12. Pensions Dashboard Programme 

12.1. On 28 February, the consultation for the Pensions Dashboard regulations was published – 
the HPS response was submitted ahead of the deadline (13 March). The main issue raised 
in the response was the timescales for providing data if it is not immediately available.  
Under the draft regulations this must be done within 10 working days, but if the data is not 
available it is likely to be due to an outstanding query which is unlikely to be resolved with 
sufficient time for HPS to produce the information within the time limits.  This has been 
identified as an issue across pension schemes. 

12.2. HPS attended all four of the recent webinars which were presented by the DWP and PDP to 
understand the scheme administrator obligations in relation to the dashboard. 

12.3. HPS also attend Civica’s Pensions Dashboard working group where technical requirements 
will be discussed and agreed to ensure full compliance wit
[...]
 These were based on different scheme memberships, 
scenarios and salary profiles and showed benefits at a range of key 
milestones. 
 

5. These can be found on the fps member website 
(https://fpsmember.org/2015-remedy/2015-remedy-member-benefit-
illustrations) and are a useful tool for members in the absence of any 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10

http://www.fpsregs.org/
https://fpsmember.org/2015-remedy/2015-remedy-member-benefit-illustrations
https://fpsmember.org/2015-remedy/2015-remedy-member-benefit-illustrations


individual calculator or estimate. Along with the illustrations there are also 
detailed Excel spreadsheets which show the specific calculations and how 
they have been arrived at.  

 
6. This was communicated to staff via Routine Notice in April 2022. It would 

be helpful to understand if the Board has any feedback on these member 
benefit illustrations. 
 
 
APPOINTMENT TO BLUELIGHT TEAM (BULLETIN 56) 

 
7. Elena Johnson has been appointed to the role of Pensions Adviser 

(Governance) and joined the LGA on 16 May 2022. 
 

8. Elena’s role will involve providing high quality support to the SAB and the 
FRA Local Pension Boards as well as assisting with priority developments 
in scheme governance.  

 
9. This is a welcome addition to the Bluelight team at LGA and strengthens the 

support available to FRAs. 
 
 
ABATEMENT GUIDANCE (BULLETIN 57) 

 
10. The LGA have published some guidance on abatement to try and ensure a 

consistent approach nationally on how abatement should be applied and 
calculated. The Employer Pension Manager was part of the initial workshop 
in 2019 and has since provided additional feedback on this guidance. 
 

11. The Board will be pleased to note that the approach taken by Hampshire 
Pension Services is consistent with this guidance. 

 
 

TPR FACTSHEET (BULLETIN 57) 
 
12. Each year, TPR issue an annual Governance and Administration Survey, 

with the exception of last year. The results of the 2020/21 survey have been
[...]
 benefits are paid with no actuarial reduction and there is 
a strain cost to the FRA to pay the difference between the 
actuarially reduced amounts and the unreduced amounts paid to 
the member 

(b) Where the member has benefits from the 1992 scheme and would 
be subject to a restricted commutation, the FRA can allow a full 25% 
commutation, but there is a strain cost to the FRA of the difference 
between the two amounts 
 

17. LGA have confirmed with the Home Office, who in turn confirmed with the 
Policy Lead at DLUHC that neither of these scenarios fall within the scope 
of the special severance payments guidance. 
 
 

Page 21

http://www.fpsregs.org/


RECOMMENDATION 

18. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

19. APPENDIX A - FPS Bulletin 56 (April 2022) 
20. APPENDIX B - FPS Bulletin 57 (May 2022) 
 

Contact:  
 
Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager, claire.neale@hants.gov.uk,  
0370 779 2790 
 

Page 22

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-56-April-2022/Bulletin-56.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-57-May-2022/FPS-Bulletin-57-May-2022.pdf
mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


  

                                                            

FPS Bulletin 56 – April 2022 

Welcome to issue 56 of the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes bulletin.  

If you are looking for information on a certain topic, issue and content indexes are 

held on the main bulletin page of the website and are updated following each new 

issue. 

If you have any comments on this bulletin, suggested items for future issues, or a job 

you would like to advertise, please email bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk.  

Contents 

 

Calendar of events 2 

Actions arising 3 

FPS 3 

Matthews – Second options exercise 3 

Payroll workshop 4 

FRA pension contacts 5 

Technical query log 6 

FPS England SAB updates 6 

Member benefit illustrations 6 

SAB respond to Home Office consultation re
[...]
Page 60



picked up as part of the regular horizon scanning that the Employer Pension 
Groups do. 
 
RISK REGISTER 
 

21. At the last meeting the Board asked for the IoW data in relation to Matthews 
to be added as a risk and this has been actioned.  
 

22. The board are asked to review the Risk Register and to suggest any 
amendments. The Risk Register can be found in APPENDIX B. 
 
 

MATTHEWS / O’BRIEN CASE 
 

23. In March, the LGA asked FRAs to identify any retained firefighters who are 
in scope for Matthews and who have transferred from retained to wholetime 
employment and maybe subject to aggregation. These specific cases are 
where the individual must have been in retained employment at some point 
between 7 April 2000 and 5 April 2006 and they must have joined wholetime 
employment without a break in, or overlap of, service. 
 

24. In April, the LGA then sent a further request for additional information, this 
is because the Home Office is currently working on policy for both Matthews 
and McCloud and there is a likelihood that some members will be subject to 
both remedies.  

 
25. The LGA wanted to know about how many members that are now subject 

to the second options exercise would also be subject to McCloud age 
discrimination remedy and out of those how many would be Immediate 
Choice cases. Immediate Choice cases are those that have already retired 
or are deceased, as opposed to those that are active or deferred members 
as they have a Deferred Choice. Of those in scope for the second options 
exercise they also wanted to know the earliest date they can purchase 
service to.  
 

26. The Board will be pleased to note that the IoW did send most of the data 
that we requested for the Matthews remedy. The format of the data meant 
that significant effort has been needed to sift through the information to get 
the bottom line information that was required. Some information has not 
been provided, so an educated assumption has been used for a sma
[...]
 It is hoped that the policy developed by the 
Home Office and the Government Actuary Department will provide 
assumptions that can be used in the absence of accurate data.  
 

31. The table below shows the numbers of cases and their earliest years. 
 

Page 62



 
 

 
McCLOUD / SARGEANT REMEDY 

 
32. Letters were issued week commencing 13 June 2022 to all active members 

of the Fire Pension Scheme. These letters were sent in respect of each 
employment and confirmed whether they are deemed to be “In Scope” or 
“Out of Scope” for remedy.  
 

33. Where a member has received an “Out of Scope” letter, they are asked to 
raise an ESS query if they think that they should be in scope. Primarily this 
will be where they have previous Public Sector Pension Scheme 
membership that has not been transferred to their Fire Pension Scheme.  

 
34. The “In Scope” letter confirms that the member does not need to take any 

further action and that they will be contacted with more information as soon 
as possible after the legislation has come into effect.  

 
35. The letter also goes further to try and manage member expectations in that 

the “roll back” to the legacy schemes commences from 1 October 2023 and 
that Annual Benefit Statements will not see any change until at least the 
summer of 2024.  

 
36. It will take Hampshire Pension Services many months to complete all the 

retrospective work that needs to be carried out, the legislation allows 18 
months in which to complete all the necessary actions. Cases will be 

Page 63



prioritised and the Employer Pension Manager has provided a suggested 
order to the LGA which will be used to form a discussion at SAB. 

 
37. Immediate Detriment is still currently paused as it is with many other FRAs. 

However, we are aware of a recent FBU circular in which the FBU is asking 
its members who have not received Immediate Detriment to lodge a claim 
with them as they intend to register all cases with the Court. 

 
38. Whilst we obviously do not want to encounter legal action, it still remains the 

Scheme Manager’s decision over whether to offer Immediate Detriment or 
not and the current recommendation to HIWFRA is that the risks are still 
very high and to some degree, unquantifiable, and it is therefore not 
advisable to proceed at this time. A paper outlining the options, risks and 
recommendations will be going to the next Standards and Governance 
Committee for a formal decision. Should revised guidance and or legislation 
become available which will mitigate the risks for HIWFRA then the decision 
and options will be reviewed at that point. 

 
39. On 23 May 2022, we wrote to all members who had applied for Immediate 

Detriment under the framework to advise them of the latest update and the 
date of the next meeting where a formal decision will be made.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

40. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

41. That Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 20-22 and Appendix B be 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

42. APPENDIX A – Opt out Participation survey 
43. APPENDIX B – Risk Register 
 

Contact:  
 
Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager, claire.neale@hants.gov.uk,  
0370 779 2790 

Page 64

mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

PAC recommendation 3: opt out/participation rates 

 

1. Participation data 

A. What data do you currently collect on a) opt out rates and b) participation rates in your 

scheme (including age, gender, salary, disability, etc) 

a. How regularly is this data collected? 

b. Is it published anywhere?  

c. Is triennial re-enrolment participation rates/opt out data collected? 

d. If no data is routinely collected, please explain why (e.g. sensitivity, concerns over 

data confidence, etc) 

B. Are a) opt out rates and b) participation rates broken down by: 

a. Pay grade 

b. Age 

c. Other characteristics (sex, race)? 

d. Are there an
[...]
 relevant 
information from IoW Council 
or to adequately resource and 

successfully implement the 
Matthews remedy for HIWFRA 
to all affected members within 

the timescales prescribed. 

4. Failure to identify and 
interpret and implement 

legislation correctly

Likely 4

5. Failure to obtain all relevant 
information from IoW Council 
or to adequately resource and 

successfully implement the 
McCloud remedy to all 

affected members within the 
timescales prescribed

Almost certain 5

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic
1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1

1. Failure to administer the 
pension scheme in a proper 

and effective manner

3. Failure to adequately 
account for fund pension 

contributions

4. Failure to identify and 
interpret and implement 

legislation correctly

Unlikely 2

6. Failure to obtain all relevant 
information from IoW Council 
or to adequately resource and 

successfully implement the 
Matthews remedy for HIWFRA 
to all affected members within 

the timescales prescribed. 

2. Failure to pay the right 
amounts on time and in line 

with legislation

5. Failure to obtain all relevant 
information from IoW Council 
or to adequately resource and 

successfully implement the 
McCloud remedy to all 

affected members within the 
timescales prescribed

Possible 3

Likely 4

Almost certain 5

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Li
ke

lih
oo

d
BEFORE MITIGATION

AFTER MITIGATION

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire Pensions Administration Report 2021/22
	10 Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) Update Report
	Appendices A - B
	FPS Bulletin 56 – April 2022
	Contents
	Calendar of events
	Actions arising
	FPS
	Matthews – Second options exercise
	Payroll workshop
	FRA pension contacts
	Technical query log

	FPS England SAB updates
	Member benefit illustrations
	SAB respond to Home Office consultation response on prospective remedy

	Other News and Up

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Stew Adamson 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
* Richard Scarth 

 
* Sean Harrison        Mark Hilton 
* Councillor Roger Price      * Richard North 
   Ross Singleton       * Dan Tasker 
 
* Present 
 
  

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Ross Singleton and Mark Hilton. 
  

37.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until the first 
meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2023. 
  

38.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the 
requirements of the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Richard 
Scarth was nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations 
duly appointed Vice-Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until 
the first meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority 
in 2023. 
  

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

40.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 19 April were reviewed and agreed. 



 

 
 
  

41.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

42.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Stew Adamson thanked Board Members for appointing him as Chairman of the 
HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board for a further year. 
  

43.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the County Councillor Employer 
Representative.  It was noted that there had been recent meetings between the 
SAB, Home Office and Local Government Association about pension issues.  It 
was heard there were a lot of similar issues, which could be looked at further. 
  
It was heard that other issues relating to the SAB were highlighted in reports 
later in the agenda.   
  

44.   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members of the Board received a report from Hampshire Pension Services 
(HPS) providing the Board with an update on pensions administration during 
2021/22 (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
Officers presented the report to the Board and highlighted key areas of the 
report.  In terms of administration performance, it was confirmed that all cases 
had been completed on time.  In relation to registration to the online member 
portal, the table at paragraph 6.2 of the report detailed the number of active, 
deferred and pensioner members registered, and it was noted that 
encouragement would be given to those who had still made no contact to either 
register, or to opt out and receive in paper.  Officers were pleased to confirm that 
following a re-assessment of Customer Service Excellence (CSE) accreditation, 
HPS received full compliance for all 57 of the criteria, and were awarded 
‘compliance plus’ in six areas which were detailed at paragraph 7.2. 
  
Details relating to complaints and a data breach were explained to the Board, as 
well as audits in relation to pension administration during 2021/22.  Officers were 
pleased to confirm that a substantial rating had been achieved for the areas 
audited.  In relation to cyber security, it was noted that there were no concerns 
highlighted following penetration testing. 
  
Questions were raised with officers around the data breach and why this wasn’t 
reported.  It was heard that this may not be a material breach, which was why it 
wasn’t reported, but officers would follow this up and inform the Board.  In 
relation to McCloud and the development of software required to administer the 



 

McCloud remedy, officers were asked whether the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) had 
been involved in any discussions around this, and this would be looked into. 
  
The Chairman thanked officers for presenting the report, which provided 
reassurance of the outstanding performance of HPS. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the HIWFRA Firefighter’s Pension Board noted the report which provided 
reassurance about the performance of Hampshire Pension Services. 
  

45.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on Legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA), Item 10 in the Minute Book. 
  
Officers presented the report to the Board and highlighted key areas.  
Paragraphs 4-6 of the report detailed Member Benefit Illustrations which could 
be found on the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme website, and was a useful tool for 
members in the absence of any individual calculator or estimate.  Members of 
the Board who had looked at these, confirmed the tools were useful and made 
sense.  
  
Officers also drew attention to abatement guidance recently published by the 
LGA, and it was noted that the approach taken by HPS was consistent with this 
guidance.  Officers also highlighted that Elena Johnson had recently joined the 
LGA in the role of Pensions Adviser (Governance), and would be able to provide 
training to Board Members if required. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board. 
  

46.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item 
11 in the Minute Book), and also the Board’s Risk Register for review. The report 
was introduced and key issues were highlighted. 
  
The Board heard that in relation to member portal registration, figures at the end 
of May 2022 showed a slight increase.  A query was raised about the figures 
detailing the registration of active members in the table at paragraph 8, and 
officers confirmed that these would be checked and amended, and an updated 
report would be published.  Officers drew Board Members attention to the tables 
at paragraphs 14, 17 and 18 which detailed analysis requested at the previous 
meeting on pension scheme member participation.  The figures were discussed 
and it was heard that some members had opted-out because they were not able 
to afford to pay pension contributions.  Board Members were asked for their 
views on this analysis and whether any further analysis was required.  Board 
Members queried whether a survey could be circulated to ascertain reasons for 
opting-out, and it was heard this had been done previously and had a poor 



 

response rate.  It was agreed that further analysis around male/female opting-out 
could be useful and the Chairman of the Board confirmed that he would initially 
discuss this with the Service’s diversity group.    
  
Officers highlighted other issues such as the Risk Register and 
Matthews/O’Brien case.  In relation to the Risk Register, it was confirmed that as 
requested by the Board at the last meeting, the risk of Isle of Wight (IoW) data in 
relation to Matthews be added to the Register, and this was shown in the 
Register at Appendix B.  Paragraphs 23-31 detailed the current situation in 
relation to Matthews/O’Brien case and it was explained that the IoW had sent 
most of the data requested for the Matthews remedy.  The tables at paragraph 
29 highlighted the number of cases subject to Matthews remedy, and the 
number of cases subject to both Matthews and McCloud remedy.  Funding has 
been received from the Home Office to assist with the administration of this 
project. 
  
Paragraphs 32–39 detailed the current situation around McCoud/Sargeant 
remedy.  It was heard that in response to whether all active members of the fire 
pension scheme felt that they were ‘in scope’ or ‘out of scope’ for remedy, out of 
the responses received, 12 indicated that they should be ‘in scope’.  Officers 
highlighted that this had been a good data checking exercise and these 
responses would be followed up.  Officers also highlighted the current situation 
with Immediate Detriment (ID), and it was confirmed that this was still currently 
paused, which was the situation with many other Fire Authorities (FRA’s), and a 
report on ID would be brought to the next meeting of the HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee on the 29 July for consideration.  Board Members 
queried why some FRA’s were offering ID, and it was noted that these FRA’s 
were taking high risks in doing so, to their individual members and to their FRA.  
It was confirmed that HIWFRA had written to all members who had applied for ID 
under the framework to inform them of the current position, and there had also 
been engagement with the local FBU. 
  
RESOLVED: 
i.          That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 

Pension Board. 
ii.         That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 20-22 and Appendix B was 

approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


